
 
 

 

Rodney A. Cook 
                Director 

June 09, 2022 
 
 
Board of County Commissioner 
Clackamas County 
 
Members of the Board: 
 

Approval of Amendment #6 to the Intergovernmental Agreement with the State of 
Oregon, acting by and through its Oregon Health Authority for Operation  as the Local 
Public Health Authority for Clackamas County. Contract not to exceed $10,711,087.64 

Funding is provided by the State of Oregon. 
No County General Funds are involved. 

 
Purpose/Outcomes Amendment #6 adds $75,000.00 to PE-44-04 for School Based 

Health Centers for Telehealth Services. 
Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

Bringing the contract maximum value to $10,711,087.64 

Funding Source Funding through the State - No County General Funds are involved. 
Duration Effective April 1, 2022 and terminates on June 30, 2022 
Previous Board 
Action 

The Board previously reviewed and approved this agreement on July 
22, 2021, Agenda item 072221-A8, October 14, 2021, Agenda item 
20211014 A14, February 3, 2022, March 03, 2022, Agenda item 
220303IIB.1 Issues item 6.7.22 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

1. Funding through this Amendment allows the Clackamas County 
Public Health Division (CCPHD) to provide public health related 
services to Clackamas County residents, such as, HIV Prevention 
Services, Tobacco Prevention and Education, and Women’s, Infants, 
and Children (WIC) Program, and School Based Health Centers 
2. Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities 

Counsel Review County counsel has reviewed and approved this document on 
May 17, 2022 KR 

Procurement 
Review 

1.  Was the item processed through Procurement?  yes ☐ no ☑ 
2.  This item is an IGA 

Contact Person Philip Mason-Joyner, Public Health Director – (503) 742-5956 
Contract No. 10213-06 

 
BACKGROUND: 
The Clackamas County Public Health Division (CCPHD) of the Health, Housing & Human 
Services Department requests the approval of Amendment #6 that adds $75,000.00.  Bringing 
the contract maximum value to $10,711,087.64. This amendment adds funding to support a pilot 
program for telehealth services at the school-based health center in Estacada operated by 
Orchid Health. 
 
Per the States directive in the Amendment, this Amendment is effective April 1, 2022 and 
continues through June 30, 2022 regardless of the date the Amendment is fully executed.  



Page 2 Staff Report 
June 09, 2022 
Agreement #10213-06 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the Board approval Amendment #6 to the IGA with the State of Oregon. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Rodney A. Cook, Director 
Health, Housing, and Human Services 



OHA - 2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
169503 TLH AMENDMENT #6 PAGE 1 OF 12 PAGES 

 
Agreement #169503 

 
 

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY 
2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE 

FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, this document is available in alternate formats such as 
Braille, large print, audio recordings, Web-based communications and other electronic formats. To request an 
alternate format, please send an e-mail to dhs-oha.publicationrequest@state.or.us or call 503-378-3486 (voice) 
or 503-378-3523 (TTY) to arrange for the alternative format. 
 This Sixth Amendment to Oregon Health Authority 2021-2023 Intergovernmental Agreement for the 
Financing of Public Health Services, effective July 1, 2021, (as amended the “Agreement”), is between the State 
of Oregon acting by and through its Oregon Health Authority (“OHA”) and Clackamas County, (“LPHA”), the 
entity designated, pursuant to ORS 431.003, as the Local Public Health Authority for Clackamas County.  OHA 
and LPHA are each a “Party” and together the “Parties” to the Agreement. 

RECITALS 
WHEREAS, OHA and LPHA wish to modify the set of Program Element Descriptions set forth in 

Exhibit B of the Agreement 
WHEREAS, OHA and LPHA wish to modify the Fiscal Year 2022 (FY22) Financial Assistance Award 

set forth in Exhibit C of the Agreement.  
WHEREAS, OHA and LPHA wish to modify the Exhibit J information required by 2 CFR Subtitle B 

with guidance at 2 CFR Part 200; 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, covenants and agreements contained herein and 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties 
hereto agree as follows: 

AGREEMENT 
1. This Amendment is effective on April 1, 2022, regardless of the date this amendment has been fully 

executed with signatures by every Party and when required, approved by the Department of Justice. 
However, payments may not be disbursed until the Amendment is fully executed. 

2. The Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 
a. Exhibit A “Definitions”, Section 18 “Program Element” is amended to add Program Element 

titles and funding source identifiers as follows: 

PE NUMBER AND TITLE 

• SUB-ELEMENT(S) 
FUND 
TYPE 

FEDERAL AGENCY/ 

GRANT TITLE 
CFDA# 

HIPAA 
RELATED 

(Y/N) 

SUB-
RECIPIENT 

(Y/N) 

PE 44-04 SBHC Telehealth 
Program GF N/A N/A N N 

a. Exhibit B Program Element #44 “School-Based Health Services” is replaced in its entirety by 
Attachment A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 

b. Section 1 of Exhibit C of the Agreement, entitled “Financial Assistance Award” for FY22 is 
hereby superseded and replaced in its entirety by Attachment B, entitled “Financial Assistance 



OHA - 2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
169503 TLH AMENDMENT #6 PAGE 2 OF 12 PAGES 

Award (FY22)”, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. Attachment B must 
be read in conjunction with Section 3 of Exhibit C. 

c. Exhibit J of the Agreement entitled “Information required by 2 CFR Subtitle B with guidance at 
2 CFR Part 200” is amended to add to the federal award information datasheet as set forth in 
Attachment C, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 

3. LPHA represents and warrants to OHA that the representations and warranties of LPHA set forth in 
Section 4 of Exhibit F of the Agreement are true and correct on the date hereof with the same effect as if 
made on the date hereof. 

4. Capitalized words and phrases used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in 
the Agreement. 

5. Except as amended hereby, all terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 
6. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which when taken together 

shall constitute one agreement binding on all parties, notwithstanding that all parties are not signatories 
to the same counterpart.  Each copy of this Amendment so executed shall constitute an original. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the dates set forth 

below their respective signatures. 
7. Signatures. 

STATE OF OREGON, ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY 

Signature:   
Name: /for/ Nadia A. Davidson  
Title: Director of Finance  

Date:   

CLACKAMAS COUNTY LOCAL PUBLIC HEALTH AUTHORITY 

Signature:   

Printed Name:   

Title:   

Date:   

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE – APPROVED FOR LEGAL SUFFICIENCY  Approved by Wendy Johnson, Senior 
Assistant Attorney General on July 27, 2021. Copy of emailed approval on file at OHA, OC&P. 
REVIEWED BY OHA PUBLIC HEALTH ADMINISTRATION 

Signature:   
Name: Derrick Clark (or designee)  
Title: Program Support Manager  

Date:   



OHA - 2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
169503 TLH AMENDMENT #6 PAGE 3 OF 12 PAGES 

Attachment A 
Program Element Description 

Program Element #44: School-Based Health Centers (SBHC) 
OHA Program Responsible for Program Element:   
Public Health Division/Center for Prevention & Health Promotion/Adolescent, Genetic & Reproductive Health 
Section  
1. Description. Funds provided under this Agreement for this Program Element may only be used in 

accordance with, and subject to, the requirements and limitations set forth below, to deliver School-Based 
Health Centers (SBHC) Services.  SBHC Services must only be used to support activities related to 
planning, oversight, maintenance, administration, operation, and delivery of services within one or more 
SBHC as required by OHA’s SBHC funding formula. 
Many school-aged youth do not routinely access preventive health care services due to barriers such as 
insurance, cost, transportation and concerns around confidentiality. According to the 2019 Oregon 
Healthy Teens Survey, approximately 66% of 11th graders and 63% of 8th graders reported having not 
seen a doctor or nurse for a check-up in the last 12 months.  SBHCs provide physical, mental and 
preventive health services to all students regardless of their ability to pay at an easily accessible 
location for students and families.  
This Program Element, and all changes to this Program Element are effective the first day of the month 
noted in the Issue Date section of Exhibit C of the Financial Assistance Award unless otherwise noted in 
Comments and Footnotes of Exhibit C of the Financial Assistance Award. 

2. Definitions Specific to School-Based Health Centers. 
Biennium: June 1 to June 30 of the specified years as set forth on the first page of this Agreement. 
School- Based Health Center (“SBHC”): has the meaning given the term in ORS 413.225 
SBHC Standards for Certification: In order to be certified as a SBHC, a SBHC must meet all 
requirements for certification in the SBHC Standards for Certification.  SBHC Standards for Certification 
are found at:  
http://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYPEOPLEFAMILIES/YOUTH/HEALTHSCHOOL/SCHOOL
BASEDHEALTHCENTERS/Documents/SBHC%20Certification/SBHCstandardsforcertificationV4.pdf  

3. Alignment with Modernization Foundational Programs and Foundational Capabilities. The 
activities and services that the LPHA has agreed to deliver under this Program Element align with 
Foundational Programs and Foundational Capabilities and the public health accountability metrics (if 
applicable), as follows (see Oregon’s Public Health Modernization Manual, 
(http://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/ABOUT/TASKFORCE/Documents/public_health_modernization_man
ual.pdf):   

  

http://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYPEOPLEFAMILIES/YOUTH/HEALTHSCHOOL/SCHOOLBASEDHEALTHCENTERS/Documents/SBHC%20Certification/SBHCstandardsforcertificationV4.pdf
http://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYPEOPLEFAMILIES/YOUTH/HEALTHSCHOOL/SCHOOLBASEDHEALTHCENTERS/Documents/SBHC%20Certification/SBHCstandardsforcertificationV4.pdf
http://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/ABOUT/TASKFORCE/Documents/public_health_modernization_manual.pdf
http://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/ABOUT/TASKFORCE/Documents/public_health_modernization_manual.pdf
http://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/ABOUT/TASKFORCE/Documents/public_health_modernization_manual.pdf


OHA - 2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
169503 TLH AMENDMENT #6 PAGE 4 OF 12 PAGES 

a. Foundational Programs and Capabilities (As specified in Public Health Modernization 
Manual) 

Program Components  Foundational Program Foundational Capabilities 

 

C
D

 C
on

tro
l 

Pr
ev

en
tio

n 
an

d 
he

al
th

 
pr

om
ot

io
n 

En
vi

ro
nm

en
ta

l h
ea

lth
 

A
cc

es
s t

o 
cl

in
ic

al
 

pr
ev

en
tiv

e 
se

rv
ic

es
 

Le
ad

er
sh

ip
 a

nd
 o

rg
an

iz
at

io
na

l 
co

m
pe

te
nc

ie
s 

H
ea

lth
 e

qu
ity

 a
nd

 c
ul

tu
ra

l 
re

sp
on

si
ve

ne
ss

 

C
om

m
un

ity
 P

ar
tn

er
sh

ip
 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 

A
ss

es
sm

en
t a

nd
 E

pi
de

m
io

lo
gy

 

Po
lic

y 
&

 P
la

nn
in

g 

C
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

 
Em

er
ge

nc
y 

Pr
ep

ar
ed

ne
ss

 a
nd

 
R

es
po

ns
e 

 Po
pu

la
tio

n 
H

ea
lth

 
D

ire
ct

 se
rv

ic
es

 

Asterisk (*) = Primary foundational program that aligns 
with each component 

X = Other applicable foundational programs 

X = Foundational capabilities that align with 
each component 

Compliance of SBHC 
Standards for Certification X X  X * X X X X X   

Planning Grant for SBHCs    *  X X X  X   

Mental Health Expansion 
Grants  X  X * X X X X X   

b. The work in this Program Element helps Oregon’s governmental public health system 
achieve the following Public Health Accountability Metric: 
Communicable Disease Control – Gonorrhea rates; and  
Access to Clinical Preventive Services – Effective Contraceptive Use. 

c. The work in this Program Element helps Oregon’s governmental public health system 
achieve the following Public Health Modernization Process Measure: 
Not applicable 

4. Procedural and Operational Requirements. By accepting and using the Financial Assistance awarded 
under this Agreement and for this Program Element, LPHA agrees to conduct activities in accordance 
with the following requirements:  
a. Funds provided under this Agreement for SBHC Services must only be used to support activities 

related to planning, oversight, maintenance, administration, operation, and delivery of services 
within one or more SBHC as required by OHA’s SBHC funding formula. 

b. All SBHC Services must be delivered in accordance with OAR Chapter 333, Division 28, a copy 
of which is accessible on the Internet at   
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/displayDivisionRules.action?selectedDivision=1243 

c. The SBHC Standards for Certification includes administrative, operations and reporting guidance, 
and minimum standards and requirements in the areas of: Certification Process, Sponsoring 
Agency, Facility, Operations/Staffing, Comprehensive Pediatric Care, Data Collection/Reporting, 
and Billing.  

  



OHA - 2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
169503 TLH AMENDMENT #6 PAGE 5 OF 12 PAGES 

d. LPHA must provide oversight and technical assistance so that each SBHC in its jurisdiction meets 
SBHC Certification Requirements as set forth in OAR 333-028-0220. 

e. LPHA must assure to OHA that all certification documentation and subsequent follow-up items 
are completed by the requested date(s) in accordance with the OHA’s certification review cycle as 
set forth in OAR 333-028-0230. 

f. This Section 4.f. is applicable only to LPHA if LPHA has been selected to receive a SBHC 
Planning Grant from OHA. LPHA will be notified that the 2021 Oregon Legislative Assembly 
approved and appropriated funds for SBHC Planning Grants or if the OHA SBHC State Program 
Office (SPO) has other funds available for SBHC development. 
An SBHC Planning Grant provides one-time funds to assist the LPHA in strategic planning for 
implementing SBHC Services in the LPHA county jurisdiction. The following terms and 
conditions apply if the OHA selects a LPHA to receive either of the following SBHC Planning 
Grants: 
(1) Strategic Planning 

(a) LPHA must create and implement a collaborative strategic plan in partnership 
with community agencies in order to develop, implement, and maintain SBHC 
Services to serve school-age children. This plan must have the SBHC sites open, 
operational and ready for certification before the end of the 2021-2023 Biennium.  

(b) LPHA must participate in monthly technical assistance calls at times mutually 
agreed to between SPO and LPHA Planning grantees. In addition, each SBHC 
site may have at least two technical assistance visits by a SPO staff member. 

(c) LPHA must implement the OHA approved SBHC strategic plan and have the 
planned SBHC Services operational and ready for certification before the end of 
the Biennium. Sites must become certified by June 30, 2023 to be eligible to 
receive SBHC awards in accordance with the approved funding formula in effect, 
provided certification standards are maintained and contingent on legislatively 
adopted budgets.  

(2) Advanced Phase Strategic Planning 
(a) LPHA must create and implement a collaborative strategic plan in partnership 

with community agencies in order to develop, implement, and maintain SBHC 
Services to serve school-age children. This plan’s target must have the SBHC 
sites operational and ready for certification within the first fiscal year of the 
award.  

(b) LPHA must participate in monthly technical assistance calls at times mutually 
agreed to between SPO and LPHA Advance Phase Planning grantee. In addition, 
each SBHC site may have at least one technical assistance visit by a SPO staff 
member. 

(c) LPHA must become certified within the first year of the award to be eligible to 
receive SBHC awards in accordance with the approved funding formula in effect, 
provided certification standards are maintained and contingent upon legislatively 
approved budgets.  

g. This Section 4.g. is only applicable to LPHA if LPHA is selected to receive a Mental Health 
Expansion Grant from OHA. LPHA will be notified that the 2021 Oregon Legislative Assembly 
approved and appropriated funds for SBHC Mental Health Expansion Grants. 



OHA - 2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
169503 TLH AMENDMENT #6 PAGE 6 OF 12 PAGES 

(1) Funds provided under this Agreement must be used to support mental health capacity 
within the SBHC system by: 
(a) Adding mental health staff or expanding current mental health staff hours, with 

the ability to collect and report on mental health encounter visits; and/or 
(b) Supporting mental health projects (as defined by grant proposal) within the 

SBHC system 
(2) LPHA must provide services that are culturally and linguistically appropriate to their 

target population 
h. This Section 4.h. is only applicable to LPHA if LPHA is selected to receive a School-Linked 

Telehealth Grant from OHA. LPHA will be notified that the 2021 Oregon Legislative Assembly 
approved and appropriated funds for School-Linked Telehealth Projects. The following terms and 
conditions apply if the OHA selects a LPHA to receive a School-Linked Telehealth Project Grant: 
(1) SBHC must be the distant site (where the provider is located) that provides telehealth in 

conjunction with a school nurse at the originating site (where the patient is receiving the 
telehealth service) as outlined in HB 2591 (Chapter 619, Or Laws, 2021).  

(2) Funds provided under this Agreement must be used to support a School-Linked Telehealth 
Pilot Project by: 
(a) Supporting staffing, purchase of technical equipment, costs associated with 

conducting a needs assessment, and/or supporting technical assistance related to 
School-Linked Telehealth Pilot planning and operations; and  

(b) Supporting increased school nurse capacity and offsetting costs incurred by the 
school district/educational service district’s participation in the pilot project. 

(3) LPHA must participate in monthly technical assistance or learning collaborative calls with 
other School-Linked Telehealth Grantees and engage in evaluation planning and data 
collection with the SPO.  

(4) Reporting 
(a) LPHA must submit a workplan providing an overview of planning and 

implementation activities and a tentative timeline for their completion no later than 
June 1, 2022.  

(b) LPHA must submit results of planning activities, youth engagement, resource 
mapping and process developments on an ongoing basis but no later than May 1, 
2023.  

(c) LPHA must submit a final report no later than May 1, 2023. SPO will provide 
additional reporting guidance in early Spring 2023.  

i. This Section 4.i. is only applicable to LPHA if LPHA is selected to receive one-time funding from 
OHA. OHA occasionally provides one-time grant funding to support activities related to 
oversight, maintenance, administration, operation, and delivery of services within one or more 
SBHCs. LPHA will be notified when these funding opportunities become available.  
(1) If one-time only funding becomes available, OHA will issue one-time funding guidance 

and LPHA may submit an application outlining activities, timeline and budget. The 
application is subject to approval by the OHA School-Based Health Center program. 

(2) If LPHA is awarded one-time grant funds, it will fulfill all activities and use funds in 
accordance with funding guidance and OHA-approved application and submit reports as 
prescribed by OHA. 



OHA - 2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
169503 TLH AMENDMENT #6 PAGE 7 OF 12 PAGES 

5. General Revenue and Expense Reporting. LPHA must complete an “Oregon Health Authority Public 
Health Division Expenditure and Revenue Report” located in Exhibit C of the Agreement.  These 
reports must be submitted to OHA each quarter on the following schedule: 

Fiscal Quarter Due Date 

First:  July 1 – September 30 October 30 

Second:  October 1 – December 31 January 30 

Third:  January 1 – March 31 April 30 

Fourth:  April 1 – June 30 August 20 

6. Reporting Requirements.  
a. LPHA must submit client encounter data in a form acceptable to OHA and in accordance with the 

SBHC Standards for Certification two times a year, no later than January 31 for the previous 
calendar year (July 1 – Dec 31) and no later than July 15 for the preceding service year (July 1 –
June 30). 

b. LPHA must submit annual SBHC Key Performance Measure (KPM) data in a form acceptable to 
OHA and in accordance with the SBHC Standards for Certification no later than October 1for the 
preceding service year (July 1 –June 30). The current list of KPMs can be found at: 
http://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYPEOPLEFAMILIES/YOUTH/HEALTHSCHOOL/S
CHOOLBASEDHEALTHCENTERS/Pages/data-requirements.aspx  

c. LPHA must submit annual SBHC financial data via the SPO’s online Operational Profile in the 
form acceptable to OHA no later than October 1 for the preceding service year (July 1-June 30). 

d. LPHA must submit annual hours of operation and staffing via the SPO’s online Operational 
Profile in the form acceptable to OHA no later than October 1 for the current service year. 

e. LPHA must submit completed annual patient satisfaction survey data no later than June 30. 
f. LPHA must complete the triennial School-Based Health Alliance SBHC Census Survey. Current 

SBHC Census Survey timeline and details can be found at http://www.sbh4all.org/  
g. If LPHA received a SBHC Planning Grant from OHA, LPHA must submit a copy of its SBHC 

strategic plan and proposed implementation budget to OHA for approval. OHA will supply the 
due date and required format for the reports. 

h. If LPHA received a Mental Health Expansion Grant from OHA, LPHA must track data related to 
mental health encounters as outlined in the SBHC Standards for Certification.  

i. If LPHA received a Mental Health Expansion Grant from OHA, LPHA must participate in an 
evaluation for their support project in collaboration with the SPO. 

j. If LPHA received a Mental Health Expansion Grant from OHA, LPHA must participate in check-
in meetings (via phone or email) with the SPO and submit 3 mid-project reports and a final 
project report. OHA will work with the LPHA to schedule calls and supply the due date and 
required format for the reports  

7. Performance Measures.  
LPHA must submit annual SBHC KPM data in a form acceptable to OHA and in accordance 
with the SBHC Standards for Certification no later than October 1 for the preceding service year 
(July 1 –June 30).  

  

http://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYPEOPLEFAMILIES/YOUTH/HEALTHSCHOOL/SCHOOLBASEDHEALTHCENTERS/Pages/data-requirements.aspx
http://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYPEOPLEFAMILIES/YOUTH/HEALTHSCHOOL/SCHOOLBASEDHEALTHCENTERS/Pages/data-requirements.aspx
http://www.sbh4all.org/


OHA - 2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
169503 TLH AMENDMENT #6 PAGE 8 OF 12 PAGES 

Attachment B 
Financial Assistance Award (FY22) 

 

 
 
 



OHA - 2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
169503 TLH AMENDMENT #6 PAGE 9 OF 12 PAGES 

 

 

 
 

  



OHA - 2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
169503 TLH AMENDMENT #6 PAGE 10 OF 12 PAGES 

 

 

 
 

  



OHA - 2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
169503 TLH AMENDMENT #6 PAGE 11 OF 12 PAGES 

 

 

 
 
 



OHA - 2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
169503 TLH AMENDMENT #6 PAGE 12 OF 12 PAGES 

Attachment C 
Information required by CFR Subtitle B with guidance at 2 CFR Part 200 

 

 
 

State Funds State Funds 00031221 00031222 98009020 98009021
07/15/2021 12/10/2021 09/09/2020 09/29/2021
10/01/2020-09/30/2022 10/01/2021-09/30/2022 10/01/2020-09/30/2023 10/01/2021-09/30/2024

EPA EPA EPA EPA
66.432 66.432 66.468 66.468
State Public Water 
System Supervision

State Public Water 
System Supervision

Capitalization Grants 
for Drinking Water 
State Revolving Funds

Capitalization Grants 
for Drinking Water 
State Revolving Funds

1,841,000 1,841,000 17384400 17,368,800.00
FFY2021 Oregon State 
Public Water System 
Supervision (PWSS)

FFY2022 Oregon State 
Public Water System 
Supervision (PWSS)

FFY 2020 Oregon's 
Drinking Water State 
Revolving Fund 
Capitalization Grant

FFY 2021 Oregon's 
Drinking Water State 
Revolving Fund 
Capitalization Grant

Neverley Wake Neverley Wake Harold Rogers Richard Green
17.64% 17.64% 17.64% 17.64%

FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE
51283 51058 51315 51320 51987 51865
50204 50204 50204 50204 50204 50204

Agency DUNS No. Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Grand Total:
Clackamas 096992656 $61,939.00 $17,697.00 $11,061.00 $33,182.00 $17,697.00 $35,394.00 $176,970.00

CDFA Number:

CFDFA Name:

Total Federal Aw ard:

Project Description:

Aw arding Official:

Indirect Cost Rate:

Research and Development (T/F):

PCA:
Index:

Federal Aw ard Identif ication Number:

Federal Aw ard Date:

Budget Performance Period:

PE50 Safe Drinking Water (SDW) Program (Vendors)

Aw arding Agency:


	Signature - Chair Smith

